THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG BY-LAW NUMBER 2006-60

Being a By-Law to adopt the Town of Amherstburg Official Plan

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg deems it advisable to adopt the Town of Amherstburg Official Plan;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg deems it advisable to repeal By-Law Number 1999-17 of the Town of Amherstburg adopting the previous Official Plan of the Town of Amherstburg on March 22, 1999.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg, in accordance with Section 17 and 21 of the Planning Act, hereby **ENACTS** as follows:

- 1. The Town of Amherstburg Official Plan, consisting of the attached text and maps is hereby adopted.
- 2. The Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to make application to the County of Essex for the approval of the attached Official Plan for the Town of Amherstburg.
- 3. By-Law Number 1999-17 is hereby repealed.
- 4. This By-Law shall come into force and take effect on the date of approval of the Official Plan of the Town of Amherstburg in whole or in part by the County of Essex.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 11th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2006.

Mayor Helailloy